RESOLUTION NO. 22-03-2016

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE MALAGA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT IMPLEMENTING EMERGENCY WATER RESTRICTIONS

WHEREAS, on January 14, 2014, the Governor of the State of California proclaimed a state of emergency to exist in the entire state due to drought conditions; and

WHEREAS, on March 25, 2014, the Malaga County Water District declared a state of emergency due to drought conditions and implemented emergency water restrictions; and

WHEREAS, on July 8, 2014, the State Water Resources Control Board implemented emergency water regulations statewide in an effort to increase water conservation; and

WHEREAS, on February 2, 2016, the State Water Resources Control Board amended and extended emergency water regulations statewide in an effort to increase water conservation; and

WHEREAS, the emergency water restrictions adopted by the Malaga County Water District expired on November 1, 2016, when winter water regulations which are stricter that the emergency water regulations took effect; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Malaga County Water District finds that the severe drought conditions continue to exist and that those continuing drought conditions can have a negative impact on the District's groundwater supply; and

WHEREAS, in an effort to continue and improve water conservation within the District, the Board of Directors hereby declares that a severe drought exists and hereby institutes emergency water restrictions as permitted by Malaga Code Section 2.11.050.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE MALAGA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the foregoing Recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference as though fully set forth at this point.
- 2. That the Malaga County Water District hereby declares that there is a severe drought and pursuant to Malaga Code Section 2.11.050 implements emergency water restrictions effective March 22, 2016, through October 31, 2016, as follows:
- A. No outdoor watering between 6:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. on days when outdoor watering is permitted.

{00014194.DOCX;1}

- B. No outdoor watering during or within 48 hours after measurable rain.
- C. Odd numbered addresses (ending in 1, 3, 5, 7 and 9) will be permitted to water on Tuesdays and/or Saturdays between 7:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. only.
- D. Even numbered addresses (ending in 0, 2, 4, 6, and 8) will be permitted to water on Wednesdays and/or Sundays between 7:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. only.
- E. No watering on Mondays, Thursdays or Fridays or between 6:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. on any day.
- F. No application of water to any hard surface, including, but not limited to, driveways, sidewalks and asphalt.

These water restrictions are in addition to those set forth in the Malaga Code and are subject to penalty for violation in amounts set forth in the Master Schedule of Fees, Charges, Penalties and Recovered Costs.

- 3. That the District should, when possible, use every available opportunity to educate and inform the residents of Malaga area on how to reduce water consumption and conserve water.
- 4. That the District develop and implement an enhanced program to enforce the District's ordinances, rules and regulations to reduce water waste.

This Resolution is approved and adopted this 22th day of March 2016, at the regular meeting of the Malaga County Water District, by the following roll call vote, to wit:

AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
	Charles Garabedian, President of the Malaga County Water District
ATTEST:	
James D. Anderson, Secretary to the Board of Directors of the Malaga County Water District	

{00014194.DOCX;1}